

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH GENERAL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD.,
RICHARD FAIN, JASON LIBERTY, and
MICHAEL BAYLEY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-24111-KMW

Judge Kathleen M. Williams

CLASS ACTION

**MOTION OF INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR APPOINTMENT AS
LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF COUNSEL;
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. INPRS Should be Appointed Lead Plaintiff	8
1. The PSLRA Standard For Appointing Lead Plaintiff.....	8
B. INPRS Is the “Most Adequate Plaintiff”	9
1. INPRS’ Motion Is Timely.....	9
2. INPRS Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class.....	10
3. INPRS Satisfies Rule 23’s Typicality and Adequacy Requirements	10
(a) INPRS’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class	10
(b) INPRS Satisfies the Adequacy Requirement of Rule 23	11
4. INPRS Is Precisely the Type of Lead Plaintiff Congress Envisioned When It Passed the PSLRA	12
C. INPRS’ Selection of Counsel Merits Approval.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15
LOCAL RULE 7.1(b) REQUEST FOR HEARING	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biver v. Nicholas Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-250-T-33TGW, 2014 WL 1763211 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014)	10, 11
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Mednax, Inc.</i> , No. 18-61572-CIV-DIMITROULEAS/SNOW, 2018 WL 8804814 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2018).....	3, 13
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 9:17-cv-80500, 2017 WL 3473482 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2017)	13
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Einhorn v. AxoGen, Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-69-EAK-AAS, 2019 WL 5636382 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2019).....	9
<i>Jahm v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-81323, 2015 WL 13650037 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2015).....	13
<i>Kinnett v. Strayer Educ., Inc.</i> , No. 8:10-cv-2317-T-23MAP, 2011 WL 317758 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011).....	13
<i>Kux-Kardos v. VimpelCom, Ltd.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<i>Luczak v. Nat’l Beverage Corp.</i> , No. 0:18-cv-61631-KMM, 2018 WL 9847842 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Newman v. Eagle Bldg. Techs.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	10
Rules & Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Docketed Cases	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-8141 (S.D.N.Y.).....	14

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-md-1963 (S.D.N.Y.)14

Bristol Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Qurate Retail, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-02300 (D. Colo.).....14

Eastwood Enters., LLC v. Farha (WellCare Securities Litigation),
No. 07-cv-1940 (M.D. Fla.)15

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 03-cv-1500 (N.D. Ala.)14, 15

In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 14-cv-00885 (E.D. Va.).....14

In re SAIC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-cv-01353 (S.D.N.Y.).....14

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7303, 12, 13, 14

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679.....3
